

Appeal No. SC88325

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

NEAL CLEVINGER AND MITSUE CLEVINGER,

Plaintiffs-Respondents

vs.

OLIVER INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

Defendant-Appellant.

ON TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Hal D. Meltzer No. 38531
Michael S. Cessna No. 39201
Baker Sterchi Cowden & Rice
2400 Pershing Road, Suite 500
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 471-2121 (Fax) (816) 472-0288

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Oliver Insurance Agency, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 1

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES..... 5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 A. Facts Relevant to the Questions Presented for Determination 7

 B. Disposition of the Case in the Trial Court 17

 C. The Opinion of the Court of Appeals 19

POINTS RELIED ON..... 20

ARGUMENT 23

 I. The trial court erred in Denying Oliver Insurance’s Motion for Directed Verdict and its Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict on the Clevengers’ cause of action for promissory estoppel because the Clevengers failed to make a submissible claim of promissory estoppel in that:

 A. Bill Adams’ June 3 statement was a mere expression of opinion and was not a definite promise made in the contractual sense as required under Missouri law.

 B. The Clevengers failed to establish that they relied on any representations made by Bill Adams.

C.	The Clevengers had an adequate remedy at law, and, therefore, there was no “injustice” to be cured by enforcement of any promise.....	24
1.	Bill Adams’ June 3 statement was a mere expression of opinion and was not a definite promise made in the contractual sense as required under Missouri law	25
2.	The Clevengers failed to establish that they relied on any representations made by Bill Adams.	28
3.	The Clevengers had an adequate remedy at law, and, therefore, there was no “injustice” to be cured by enforcement of any promise.	29
II.	The trial court erred in denying Oliver Insurance’s Motion for Directed Verdict and Motion for Remittitur on the damages awarded on the cause of action for promissory estoppel because as a matter of law the Clevengers did not prove damages beyond the amount of the renewal premium in that the evidence established that in reliance on Bill Adams’ statements Neal Clevenger did no more than to renew the insurance policy	30
III.	The trial court erred in denying Oliver Insurance’s Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict, to Amend the Judgment, Remittitur, or, in the Alternative, for a New Trial because in entering judgment on the cause of action for promissory estoppel the trial	

court awarded the Clevengers the total damages found by the jury in the amount of \$78,223.82 in that the judgment is in clear contravention of the explicit directive of Jury Instruction Number 12 and the instructional note of Verdict “C” informing the jury that in computing the Clevengers’ recovery the trial court would reduce the total damages by the percentage of fault that the jury assessed to the Clevengers. 32

IV. The trial court erred in denying Oliver Insurance’s Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict, to Amend the Judgment, Remittitur, or, in the Alternative, for a New Trial because it was an abuse of the trial court’s discretion to instruct the jury to disregard the closing argument of Oliver Insurance’s counsel to the effect that the proper measure of the Clevengers’ damages was the amount of the renewal premium (less any reimbursement that they could have received by canceling the insurance policy) in that the evidence established that recovery in this amount was fair and reasonable compensation for the actual damages that were sustained by the Clevengers. 34

V. The trial court erred in denying Oliver Insurance’s Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict, to Amend the Judgment, Remittitur, or, in the Alternative, for a New Trial because the trial court erred in precluding Oliver insurance from eliciting testimony

that Neal Clevenger relied on his attorney in making decisions regarding the insurance policy in that this evidence was material as to whether Neal Clevenger relied on Bill Adams' putative promise 36

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Missouri Decisions

Blackburn v. Habitat Dev. Co., 57 S.W.3d 378 (Mo.App. S.D. 2001)24

Breckenridge v. Meierhoffer-Freeman Funeral Home, Inc., 941 S.W.2d 609
(Mo.App. W.D. 1997)24

Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp., 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993).....30

Central States Life Ins. Co. v. Bloom, 137 S.W.2d 517 (Mo. 1940)21, 26

Clevenger v. Oliver Ins. Agency, Inc., No. WD 65500, 2006 WL 3770769
(Mo.App. W.D. Dec. 20, 2006) 20, 26

Coon v. Dryden, 46 S.W.3d 81 (Mo.App. W.D. 2001)23

Environmental Prot., Inspection, Consulting, Inc. v. City of Kansas City, Mo.,
37 S.W.3d 360 (Mo.App. W.D. 2000) 23

Geisinger v. A & B Farms, Inc., 820 S.W.2d 96, 98 (Mo.App. 1991)24

Giddens v. Kansas City Ry. Co., 29 S.W.3d 813, 818 (Mo.2000), *cert. denied*,
532 U.S. 990 (2001)23

Gomez v. Constr. Design, Inc., 126 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2004).....21, 30

Hall v. Charlton, 447 S.W.2d 5 (Mo.App. 1969).....27

Hans Coiffures Int’l, Inc. v. Henja, 469 S.W.2d 38 (Mo.App. 1971)27

Harris v. A. P. Nichols Env. Co., 25 S.W.2d 484 (Mo.App. 1930)27

Kearney Commercial Bank v. Popejoy, 119 S.W.3d 143 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003)29

McIlvain v. Kavorinos, et al., 219 S.W.2d 349 (Mo. banc 1949)22, 33

Morgan v. Wartenbee, 569 S.W.2d 391 (Mo.App. 1978).....27

Prenger v. Baumhoer, 939 S.W.2d 23 (Mo.App. W.D. 1997)21, 25

<i>Response Oncology, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mo.</i> , 941 S.W.2d 771 (Mo.App. W.D. 1997).....	24
<i>Shackleford v. West Cent. Elec. Co-Op., Inc.</i> , 674 S.W.2d 58 (Mo.App. 1984)	24
<i>Townes v. Jerome L. Howe, Inc.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. App. 1993).....	21
<i>Trimble v. Pracna</i> , 51 S.W.3d 481 (Mo.App. S.D. 2001)	22, 34
<i>United Missouri Bank v. City of Grandview, Mo.</i> , 179 S.W.3d 362 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005)	22, 23, 34, 36
<i>Zipper v. Health Midwest</i> , 978 S.W.2d 398 (Mo.App. W.D. 1998).....	21, 24, 25, 29

Federal Decisions

<i>Bell v. O’Leary</i> , 744 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1984)	27
--	----

Other State Decisions

<i>Simpson Consulting v. Barclays Bank</i> , 490 S.E.2d 184 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997)	29
---	----

Statutes

MO. CONSTITUTION art. V, § 3	7
MO. CONSTITUTION art. V, § 10	7
MO. REV. STAT. § 512.020 (2004)	7
MO. REV. STAT. § 537.068 (2004)	21, 31

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) of CONTRACTS § 2 (1981)	25
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) CONTRACTS § 139 (1981)	29
